

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE NORTHERN DISTRICT OF ILLINOIS
EASTERN DIVISION**

**IN RE FAIRLIFE MILK PRODUCTS
MARKETING AND SALES PRACTICES
LITIGATION**

This Document Relates to:

ALL CASES

MDL No. 2909

Master Case No. 19-cv-3924

Hon. Judge Robert M. Dow, Jr.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS' PETITION FOR AN
AWARD OF ATTORNEYS' FEES AND COSTS, AND SERVICE AWARDS**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

I. INTRODUCTION1

II. FACTUAL AND PROCEDURAL BACKGROUND.....2

A. Defendants’ animal welfare promises led to several class action lawsuits.....2

B. Class Counsel led a significant investigation and negotiated a robust settlement.2

C. The Settlement’s benefits provide valuable monetary relief and important injunctive relief addressing the very concerns which led to the Litigation.4

1. The Settlement provides significant monetary relief.4

2. Substantial injunctive relief addresses Defendants’ welfare promises.5

III. THE REQUESTED ATTORNEYS’ FEES ARE SUPPORTABLE AND REASONABLE UNDER CONTROLLING LAW.....5

A. Class Counsel should be awarded fees based upon a percentage of the Settlement Fund.5

B. The requested attorneys’ fees are fair, reasonable, and follow this Circuit’s precedent.8

1. Attorneys’ fee awards in other cases support approval of Class Counsel’s fee application.8

2. Plaintiffs’ requested fee is an appropriate market-based fee.10

3. Public policy also favors an attorneys’ fee award at the market rate to incentivize competent, experienced counsel to take on high-risk, complex class action litigation.....10

4. The benefits conferred upon the Settlement Class through Class Counsel’s efforts during this litigation justify the proposed award.12

5. The amount of work necessary to resolve this litigation was substantial.13

6. The stakes in this litigation were high.15

C. Lodestar cross-checks in this Circuit are “not necessary”; regardless, Plaintiffs’ counsel’s lodestar supports the requested fees.....16

IV. THE REQUESTED REIMBURSEMENT OF COSTS AND EXPENSES IS FAIR AND REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.17

V. THE REQUESTED SERVICE AWARDS ARE REASONABLE AND SHOULD BE APPROVED.19

VI. CONCLUSION.....20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Americana Art China, Co., Inc. v. Foxfire Printing & Packaging, Inc.</i> , 743 F.3d 243 (7th Cir. 2014)	6
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Litig.</i> , 270 F.R.D. 330 (N.D. Ill. 2010).....	13
<i>In re AT & T Mobility Wireless Data Servs. Sales Tax Litig.</i> , 792 F. Supp. 2d 1028 (N.D. Ill. 2011)	13, 15
<i>Beesley v. Int’l Paper Co.</i> , No. 3:06-CV-703-DRH-CJP, 2014 WL 375432 (S.D. Ill. Jan. 31, 2014).....	16, 17, 18
<i>Bell v. Pension Committee of ATH Holding Co., LLC</i> , No. 15-cv-02062, 2019 WL 4193376 (S.D. Ind. Sept. 4, 2019).....	16
<i>Blum v. Stenson</i> , 465 U.S. 886 (1984).....	10
<i>Boeing Co. v. Van Gemert</i> , 444 U.S. 472 (1980).....	6
<i>In Re Broiler Chicken Antitrust Litig.</i> , No. 16 C 8637, 2021 WL 5709250 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 1, 2021)	7, 9, 10, 19
<i>In re Cont’l Ill. Sec. Litig.</i> , 962 F.2d 566 (7th Cir. 1992)	8, 11, 12
<i>In re Dairy Farmers of Am., Inc.</i> , 80 F. Supp. 3d 838 (N.D. Ill. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Day v. NuCO2 Mgmt., LLC</i> , No. 1:18-CV-02088, 2018 WL 2473472 (N.D. Ill. May 18, 2018).....	7, 9
<i>Donovan v. Estate of Frank E. Fitzsimmons</i> , 778 F.2d 298 (7th Cir. 1985)	13
<i>Espenscheid v. Direct Sat USA, LLC</i> , 688 F.3d 872 (7th Cir. 2012)	19
<i>Gaskill v. Gordon</i> , 160 F.3d 361 (7th Cir. 1998)	6, 9
<i>Hale v. State Farm Mut. Auto. Ins. Co.</i> , No. 12-0660-DRH, 2018 WL 6606079 (S.D. Ill. Dec. 16, 2018).....	7, 9, 18

Harman v. Lyphomed, Inc.,
945 F.2d 969 (7th Cir. 1991)17

Kaufman v. Am. Express Travel Related Servs., Co.,
No. 07-cv-1707, 2016 WL 806546 (N.D. Ill. Mar. 2, 2016),
aff'd sub nom. 877 F.3d 276 (7th Cir. 2017).....16

Kolinek v. Walgreen Co.,
311 F.R.D. 483 (7th Cir. 2015).....7, 16

Koszyk v. Country Fin. a/k/a CC Servs., Inc.,
No. 16-cv-3571, 2016 WL 5109196 (N.D. Ill. Sept. 16, 2016).....9

Langendorf v. Skinnygirl Cocktails, LLC,
306 F.R.D. 574 (N.D. Ill. 2014).....15

In re Lawnmower Engine Horsepower Mktg. & Sales Practices Litig.,
733 F. Supp. 2d 997 (E.D. Wis. 2010).....17

In re Lithotripsy Antitrust Litig. et al.,
No. 98-C-8394, 2000 WL 765086 (N.D. Ill. June 12, 2000).....10

Mills v. Elec. Auto-Lite Co.,
396 U.S. 375 (1970).....6, 17

Pearson v. NBTY, Inc.,
772 F.3d 778 (7th Cir. 2014)9

Primax Recoveries, Inc. v. Sevilla,
324 F.3d 544 (7th Cir. 2003)6

In re Ready-Mixed Concrete Antitrust Litig.,
No. 1:05-CV-00979-SEB, 2010 WL 3282591 (S.D. Ind. Aug. 17, 2010)17

Redman v. RadioShack Corp.,
768 F.3d 622 (7th Cir. 2014)16

Schulte v. Fifth Third Bank,
805 F. Supp. 2d 560 (N.D. Ill. 2011) *passim*

Sheppard v. GFL Env't Services USA, Inc.,
No. 1-21-cv-02743, ECF No. 29 (N.D. Ill. Jan. 27, 2022)7

Silverman v. Motorola Sols., Inc.,
739 F.3d 956 (7th Cir. 2013)10, 11

Skelton v. G.M. Corp.,
860 F.2d 250 (7th Cir. 1988)17

<i>Suchanek et al. v. Sturm Foods, Inc. et al</i> , 3:11-CV-00565, ECF No. 463 (S.D. Ill. Apr. 21, 2020)	9
<i>Sutton v. Bernard</i> , 504 F.3d 688 (7th Cir. 2007)	6, 11
<i>In re Synthroid Mktg. Litig.</i> , 264 F.3d 712 (7th Cir. 2001)	5, 8, 11, 18
<i>Taubenfeld v. Aon Corp.</i> , 415 F.3d 597 (7th Cir. 2005)	8, 9, 10, 12
<i>Will, et al. o/b/o Gen. Dynamics Corp. v. General Dynamics Corp.</i> , No. 06-civ-698, 2010 WL 4818174 (S.D. Ill. Nov. 22, 2010).....	16
<i>Williams v. Gen. Elec. Cap. Auto Lease</i> , No. 1:94-cv-07410, 1995 WL 765266 (N.D. Ill. Dec. 26, 1995)	7
<i>Young v. Rolling in the Dough, Inc.</i> , No. 17-cv-07825, 2020 WL 969616 (N.D. Ill. Feb. 27, 2020).....	16
Rules and Statutes	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(ii).....	18
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(e)(2)(C)(iii)	8
Fed. R. Civ. P. 23(h)	6, 17
Other Authorities	
Contingency Fees: Money Talks, Ethics Walks, 65 Fordham L. Rev. 247, 248 (1996).....	10
